The expert valuations are carried out once a year by independent,

professional experts for the purpose of preparing the annual finan-

cial statements as of 31 December. The professional experts are

provided with the necessary information, such as current rentals,

by the company’s Asset Management department. The market

assumptions and valuation methods used in preparing the expert

valuations are agreed with the appointed professional experts.

2.8.1.2. Information on non-observable input factors underlying

valuation (Level 3)

The following tables show the sensitivity of the fair value of rented

properties held as financial investments to changes in sustainable

rental yields and interest rates. There has been significant pro-

gress with the construction of an office property in Romania in the

financial year compared with the previous year, which is why this

property was now included in the sensitivity analysis from 2017.

Since the design of the agreement with the general contractors

meant the total investment costs are relatively insensitive, the sus-

tainable rent and the interest rate were also viewed as key input

factors for this development project.

S IMMO AG | Annual Financial Report 2017 48

Change in sustainable rent

2017 2016

EUR ’000 -10% Output value +10% -10% Output value +10%

Austria 341,530 379,470 415,710 519,105 574,808 632,748

Germany 679,490 765,855 842,520 595,432 660,044 723,052

CEE 491,311 557,480 624,940 602,543 682,451 763,878

 1,512,331 1,702,805 1,883,170 1,717,080 1,917,303 2,119,678

Change in interest rate

 2017 .2016

EUR ’000 -10% Output value +10% -10% Output value +10%

Austria 405,120 379,470 354,780 625,903 574,808 532,425

Germany 837,510 765,855 664,050 740,652 660,044 594,582

CEE 619,036 557,480 506,677 759,005 682,451 619,830

 1,861,666 1,702,805 1,525,507 2,125,560 1,917,303 1,746,837

2.8.2. Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

Estimates of the long-term value of tangible and intangible assets

are based on assumptions about the future. The calculation of re-

coverable amounts for the purpose of impairment tests is based

on several assumptions, for example, about future net cash flows

and discount rates. The book value of intangible assets amounted

to kEUR 230 (31 December 2016: kEUR 193), that of other non-

current assets to kEUR 4,655 (31 December 2016: kEUR 6,340).

Owner-operated properties had a book value of kEUR 127,875

(31 December 2016: kEUR 125,768).